

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RANDOLPH PETERSON,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, et
al.,

Respondents.

PRAECIPE RE:
RESPONDENTS THE PORT
OF BENTON AND BNSF
RAILWAY COMPANY'S
JOINT OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Development of Hanford and the Need for Improved Rail Service.	2
B. The Federal Government Negotiates an Agreement with the Railroads to Provide Rail Service.	3
C. The Federal Government Declares Land Surplus, Including the Tracks, and Transfers it to the Port at No Cost in Exchange for the Port’s Adherence to the Historical Agreement.	6
D. The Port Contracts with TCRY for Track Maintenance.	8
E. BNSF’s Use of the Tracks.....	9
F. Peterson’s Ongoing Opposition to BNSF’s Use of the Tracks.....	11
G. Peterson Responds by Filing This Lawsuit.	12
III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	13
A. Unconstitutional Public Gift Claim.....	13
B. Privileges and Immunities Claim.	14
IV. ARGUMENT	14
A. The Port’s Adherence to the Historical Agreement, From Which BNSF’s Operating Rights Arise, Does Not Constitute an Unconstitutional Public Gift.	14
1. An Unconstitutional Public Gift Claim Requires Proof of Both Lack of Legally Sufficient Consideration and Donative Intent.....	16

2.	The Historical Agreement and the Indenture, Through Which the Historical Agreement Was Assigned to the Port, Were Supported by Legally Sufficient Consideration.	18
3.	The Port Recognizes BNSF’s Operating Rights As Part of Its Bargain with the Federal Government, Not Because It Intends to Make a Gift.	22
4.	The Legal Relationship Between the Port and BNSF Does Not Implicate the History or Purpose of the Constitutional Prohibition on Public Gifts.	26
B.	A Commercial Dispute Between Two Businesses Operating in Washington Does Not Invoke the Privileges and Immunities Clause.	28
1.	This Dispute Arises Out of Contracts, Not Laws.	29
2.	The Different Treatment of Private Companies Does Not Implicate a Fundamental Right Of State Citizenship.	30
V.	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
WASHINGTON CASES	
<i>Binder v. Binder</i> , 50 Wn.2d 142, 309 P.2d 1050 (1957)	17
<i>Browning v. Johnson</i> , 70 Wn.2d 145, 422 P.2d 314 (1967)	18, 22
<i>City of Marysville v. State</i> , 101 Wn.2d 50, 676 P.2d 989 (1984)	26
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of City of Tacoma</i> , 108 Wn.2d 679, 703 P.2d 793 (1987)	16, 18, 21
<i>Estate of Jordan by Jordan v. Hartford Acc. & Indem. Co.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 490, 844 P.2d 403 (1993)	20
<i>Friends of N. Spokane Cnty. Parks v. Spokane Cnty.</i> , 184 Wn. App. 105, 336 P.3d 632 (2014)	16, 18, 19
<i>General Tel. Co. v. City of Bothell</i> , 105 Wn.2d 579 (1986)	15
<i>Grant Cnty. Fire Protection Dist. No. 5. v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004)	31
<i>King Cnty. v. Taxpayers of King Cnty.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 584, (1997)	passim
<i>Lassila v. City of Wenatchee</i> , 89 Wn.2d 804, 576 P.2d 54 (1978)	21
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 161 Wn.2d 85, 163 P.3d 757 (2007)	31
<i>Miebach v. Colasurdo</i> , 102 Wn.2d 170, 685 P.2d 1074 (1984)	17
<i>Morse Electro Prods. Corp. v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Co.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 195, 579 P.2d 1341 (1978)	20

<i>Ockletree v. Franciscan Health Sys.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 769, 317 P.3d 1009 (2014)	30, 31, 32
<i>Port of Longview v. Taxpayers of Port of Longview</i> , 85 Wn.2d 216, 533 P.2d 128 (1975).....	21
<i>Puget Sound Nat. Bank v. State Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 123 Wn.2d 284, 868 P.2d 127 (1994)	20
<i>SAK & Assocs., Inc. v. Ferguson Const., Inc.</i> , 189 Wn. App. 405, 357 P.3d 671 (2015).	6
<i>State ex rel. Cruikshank v. Baker</i> , 2 Wn.2d 145, 97 P.2d 638 (1940)	31
<i>Ventenbergs v. City of Seattle</i> , 163 Wn. 2d 92, 178 P.3d 960 (2008)	30, 31

FEDERAL CASES

<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tri-City & Olympia R.R. Co. LLC</i> , 835 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (2011), <i>amended by</i> No. CV-09-5062-EFS, 2012 WL 12951546 (E.D. Wash. Feb. 14, 2012)	passim
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Wash. Const. art. I, § 12.....	passim
Wash. Const. art. VII, § 7	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Port of Benton, <i>The Port of Benton History</i> : 1958-2012 (2012)	6
U.S. Dept. of Energy, <i>Land and Asset Transfer for Beneficial Reuse</i> , DOE/LM-1475 (June 2015)	7
